



Cosmetics Testing Services

化妆品测试服务

UL.com/CRS



目录 CONTENT

客户须知 Important Information for Client	4
国内化妆品测试服务 China Cosmetics Testing Services	5
国外化妆品测试服务 Global Cosmetics Testing Services	34
毒理学试验 Toxicological Trial	40
人体安全性试验 Human Safety Trials	40
人体功效性评价 Human Efficacy Evaluation	41
体外功效性试验 In Vitro Efficacy Trial	45



客户须知 IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR CLIENT

1. 优力胜邦质量检测（上海）有限公司深圳分公司的测试服务遵循本公司申请书及报告所述之规定。
Our services are subject to the terms and condition for testing of UL VS Shanghai Limited Shenzhen Branch as described in the application form and laboratory test report.

2. 每个工作日自上午9时起算，下午2时后收到的测试样品算为第二天早上9点收到。
Laboratory working hours start at 9:00 a.m. Testing requisitions received after 2:00 p.m. will be considered submissions for the next working day.
星期六、日及公众假日为非工作日。
Office operations are closed on Saturdays, Sundays and all public holidays.

3. 测试服务类别 Testing Services Available

服务类别 Type of Services		测试时间 Turnaround Time		服务类别附加费 Surcharges
普通	Regular	4-5 个工作日	4-5 working days	---
加快*	Express	3 个工作	3 working days	40%
特快*	Shuttle	1个工作日	1 working day	100%
当天*	Immediate	当天	Same day	150%

*只适用于某些测试。
*Only available for certain tests and requires laboratory confirmation.

4. 含有多项测试报告只在所有测试完成后才发布通知客户领取。如特别要求亦可先提供口头结果。
When an application requests several different kind of tests, the test report will be issued when all tests are completed. Upon request, results of the completed tests can be given verbally.

5. 不同国家之测试规格、要求及标准是本公司分析的依据。
Standards, requirements and regulations of the destined countries will usually be the basis for our analysis.

6. 每份测试报告最低收费是人民币贰佰元整 (RMB200.00)。
There is a minimum charge of RMB200.00 per report issued.

7. 若测试达到一定数量，客户可享有更多特惠折扣。
Quantity discount is available on a contract basis, subject to agreed terms.

8. 电传、电报及传真或邮寄费用将由顾客支付。
Telex, cable, facsimile and/or postage costs as incurred are for account of clients.

9. 若客户在申请表上注明，无损坏的样板将于测试完成后归还，样板保持期为30天。
Test samples not destroyed may be reclaimed if so indicated on the application, and will normally be retained for a period of 30 days.

10. 测试服务条款与费用如有变动，恕不另行通知。
Conditions and prices are subject to change without prior notice.



国内化妆品测试服务 China Cosmetics Testing Services

国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
国产非特殊 用途化妆品 备案 Domestic Non-special Use Cosmetics	《化妆品安全技术规范》(2015 年版) 《Safety and Technical Standards for Cosmetics 》 (2015)	- 汞 Mercury	8个独立包装	提供产品配方表, 中文使用说明书, 销售包装 Production license&Ingredient list with percentage breakdown document&Chinese instruction manual &Sales packaging
		- 铅 Lead		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Thermotolerant Coliform Bacteria		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 甲醇 Methanol	2个独立包装	乙醇、异丙醇含量之和≥10% (w/w) 的产品 Ethanol and Isopropanol contents ≥ 10%
		- 盐酸美满霉素 Minocycline Hydrochloride	2个独立包装	宣称祛痘、除螨、抗粉刺等用途的 产品 Claim acne, mites, anti-acne products, etc.
		- 甲硝唑 Metronidazole		
		- 二水土霉素 Oxytetracycline Dihydrate		
		- 盐酸四环素 Tetracycline Hydrochloride		
		- 盐酸金霉素 Chlortetracycline Hydrochloride		
		- 盐酸多西环素 Doxycycline Hydrochloride		
		- 氯霉素 Chloramphenicol		

国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
国产非特殊 用途化妆品 备案 Domestic Non-special Use Cosmetics	《化妆品安全技术规范》(2015年版) 《Safety and Technical Standards for Cosmetics》(2015)	- PH - 酒石酸 Tartaric Acid - 乙醇酸 Glycolic Acid - 苹果酸 Malic Acid - 乳酸 Lactic Acid - 柠檬酸 Citric Acid	4个独立包装	宣称含α-羟基酸或虽不宣称含α-羟基酸，但其总量≥3% (w/w) 的产品 Claim: α-Hydroxy Acid or not that contain α-Hydroxy Acid, but the total is more than 3% (w/w)
		- 水杨酸 Salicylic Acid - 吡硫鎧锌 Zinc Pyrithione - 酮康唑 Ketoconazole - 氯咪巴唑 Climbazole - 吡罗克酮乙醇胺盐 Piroctone Olamine	2个独立包装	宣称去屑用途的产品 Claim anti-dandruff products
		- 苯基苯并咪唑磺酸 Phenylbenzimidazole Sulfonic Acid - 二苯酮-4 Benzophenone-4 - 对氨基苯甲酸 P-aminobenzoic Acid - 二苯酮-3 Benzophenone-3 - p-甲氧基肉桂酸异戊酯 Isoamyl P-methoxy Cinnamate - 4-甲基苄亚基樟脑 4-Methylbenzylidene Camphor	2个独立包装	适用于防晒剂含量≥0.5% (w/w) 的其他产品 Applicable to sunscreen if it contents ≥ 0.5% (w/w)

国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
国产非特殊 用途化妆品 备案 Domestic Non-special Use Cosmetics	《化妆品安全技术规范》(2015 年版) 《Safety and Technical Standards for Cosmetics》 (2015)	- PABA乙基己酯 P-aminobenzoic acid-ethylhexylester - 丁基甲氧基二苯甲酰基甲烷 Butyl Methoxydibenzoylmethane - 奥克立林 Octocrylene - 甲氧基肉桂酸乙基己酯 Ethylhexyl Methoxycinnamate - 水杨酸乙基己酯 Ethylhexyl Salicylate - 胡莫柳酯 Homosalate - 乙基己基三嗪酮 Ethylhexyl Triazone - 亚甲基双-苯并三嗪基四甲基丁基酚 Methylene Bis-benzotriazolyl Tetramethylbutylphenol - 双-乙基己氧苯酚甲氧苯基三嗪 Bis-ethylhexyloxyphenol Methoxyphenyl Triazine	2个独立包装	适用于防晒剂含量 $\geq 0.5\%$ (w/w) 的 其他产品 Applicable to sunscreen if it contents $\geq 0.5\%$ (w/w)
		- 二噁烷 Dioxane	2个独立包装	
		- 石棉 Asbestos	2个独立包装	



国内化妆品测试服务 China Cosmetics Testing Services

洗面奶、洗面膏 Facial cleaning milk and cream				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	GB/T 29680-2013	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	1.进单需确认样品为乳化型(I型)或者非乳化型(II型) 2.需提供规定色泽和香气描述
		- 耐热 Hot-resistant Capacity	4PCS	
		- 耐寒 Cold-resistant Capacity		
		- pH值/pH Value	20g	
		- 离心分离 Centrifugalization	20g	
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 净含量 Net Weight	2PCS	



国内化妆品测试服务 China Cosmetics Testing Services

卸妆油(液、乳、膏、霜) Makeup-removal oil(lotion,emulsion,balm,cream)				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	GB/T 35914-2018	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	1.进单需确认样品为I型、II型、III型 2.配方是否含滑石粉
		- 耐热 Hot-resistant Capacity	4PCS	
		- 耐寒 Cold-resistant Capacity		
		- PH	100g	
		- 离心考验 Centrifugalization	20g	
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 甲醇 Methanol	20g	
		- 石棉 Asbestos	2PCS	
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	



国内化妆品测试服务 China Cosmetics Testing Services

剃须膏、剃须凝胶 Shave cream,shave gel				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	GB/T 30941- 2014	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	确认乙醇和异丙醇含量之和是否≥10%
		- 耐热 Hot-resistant Capacity	4PCS	
		- 耐寒 Cold-resistant Capacity		
		- pH值/pH Value	20g	
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌总数 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 甲醇 Methanol	20g	
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	

化妆水 Skin tonic				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	QB/T 2660-2004	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	1.进单需确认样品为单层型还是多层型 2.需提供相对密度规定值 3.是否含有乙醇或异丙醇
		- 耐热 Hot-resistant Capacity	4PCS	
		- 耐寒 Cold-resistant Capacity		
		- PH	20g	
		- 相对密度 Relative Density	100g	
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 甲醇 Methanol	20g	
		净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	



面膜 Skin Mask				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	QB/T 2872-2017	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	1.进单需确认样品形态为：面贴膜、膏乳状、啫喱状、泥膏状还是粉状面膜 2.需确认产品类型是油包水型还是水包油型
		- PH	20g	
		- 耐热 Heat-resistant Capacity	4PCS	
		- 耐寒 Cold-resistant Capacity		
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 甲醇 Methanol	20g	
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	



国内化妆品测试服务 China Cosmetics Testing Services

护肤乳液、润肤膏霜 Skin care lotion				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	GB/T 29665-2013	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	1.进单需确认样品为水包油(I)型还是油包水(II)型 2.产品中是否有添加不溶颗粒或不溶粉末
		- PH	20g	
		- 耐热 Heat-resistant Capacity	4PCS	
		- 耐寒 Cold-resistant Capacity		
		- 离心分离 Centrifugalization	20g	
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	



润肤油 Skin care oil				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	GB/T 29990-2013	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	1.进单需确认产品类型是否为I型或II 2.提供相对密度规定值
		- 耐热 Heat-resistant Capacity	4PCS	
		- 耐寒 Cold-resistant Capacity		
		- 酸碱度试验 Relative Density	20g	
		- 相对密度 Relative Density	100g	
		- 酸值 Acid value	20g	
		- 过氧化值 Peroxide value		
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	



护肤啫喱 Skin Care Gel				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	QB/T 2874-2007	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	确认乙醇和异丙醇含量之和是否≥10%
		- PH	20g	
		- 耐热 Heat-resistant Capacity	4PCS	
		- 耐寒 Cold-resistant Capacity		
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 甲醇 Methanol	20g	
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	



洗发液、洗发膏 Hair shampoo, cream shampoo				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	GB/T 29679-2013	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	1.进单需确认洗发膏或洗发液 2.若为洗发液, 还需确认是透明型、非透明型、成人产品、儿童产品
		- 耐热 Heat-resistant Capacity	4PCS	
		- 耐寒 Cold-resistant Capacity		
		- PH	20g	
		- 泡沫 Foaming capacity	50ml	
		- 有效物 含量 Effective matter	20g	
		- 活性物含量 Active matter		
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	



护发素 Hair conditioner				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	QB/T 1975-2013	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	1.进单需确认免洗型或 冲洗型 2.免洗型护发素配方中乙醇和异丙醇之和是否≥10%
		- 耐热 Heat-resistant Capacity	4PCS	
		- 耐寒 Cold-resistant Capacity		
		- PH	20g	
		- 总固体含量 Total Solid Content		
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 甲醇 Methanol	20g	
		- 净含量 Net Weight	2PCS	



发乳 Hair cream				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	QB/T 2284-2011	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	
		- 耐热 Heat-resistant Capacity	4PCS	
		- 耐寒 Cold-resistant Capacity		
		- PH	20g	
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	

沐浴剂 Bath agents and shower agents				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	GB/T 34857-2017	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	进单需确认沐浴剂的类型为成人普通型、成人浓缩型、还是儿童普通型抑或儿童浓缩型
		- 稳定性 Stability	300g/ml	
		- 总有效物 Total effective matter	20g	
		- PH		
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 甲醛 Formaldehyde	20g	
		- 甲醇 Methanol	20g	
		- 二烷 Dioxane	20g	



国内化妆品测试服务 China Cosmetics Testing Services

洗手液 Hand cleaner				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	GB/T 34855-2017	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	需确认产品为液体或膏状产品
		- 稳定性 Stability	4PCS	
		- 总有效物 Total effective matter	20g	
		- PH	20g	
		- 甲醛 Formaldehyde	20g	
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 甲醇 Methanol	20g	
		- 二噁烷 Dioxane	20g	
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	
20				



指甲油 Nail enamel				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	QB/T 2287-2011	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	需确认产品为I型、II型
		- 牢固度 Fastness test	20g/ml	
		- 干燥时间 Drying time		
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 甲醇 Methanol	20g	
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	



洗甲液 Nail enamel remover				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	QB/T 4364-2012	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	1.进单前需确认产品类型是否为透明型或非透明型 2.提供相对密度规定值; 3.需提供规定色泽和香气描述
		- 耐热 Heat-resistant Capacity	4PCS	
		- 耐寒 Cold-resistant Capacity		
		- 去除力 Remover	20g	
		- 相对密度 Relative Density	100g	
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 甲醇 Methanol	20g	
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	



国内化妆品测试服务 China Cosmetics Testing Services

香水、古龙水 Perfume and cologne				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	QB/T 1858-2004	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	1.提供相对密度规定值; 2.需提供规定色泽和香气描述
		- 相对密度 Relative density	100g	
		- 浊度 Cloudiness	50ml	
		- 色泽稳定性 Color stability	2PCS	
		- 甲醇 Methanol	20g	



花露水 Florida water				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	QB/T 1858.1-2006	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	需提供规定色泽和香气描述
		- 色泽稳定性 Color Resistant		
		- 相对密度 Relative density	100g	
		- 浊度 Cloudiness	50ml	
		- 甲醇 Methanol	20g	
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	



化妆粉块 Make-up pressed powder				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	QB/T 1976-2004	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	
		- 涂擦性能 Inunction Capacity		
		- 跌落试验 Depreciation Test	6PCS	
		- PH	20g	
		- 疏水性 Hydrophobicity	2PCS	
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	



香粉 (蜜粉) Loose powder				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	GB/T 29991-2013	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	
		- 细度 Fineness		
		- PH	20g	
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	



睫毛膏 Mascara				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	GB/T 27574-2011	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	1.进单需确认是否为防水型 2.膏体是否为水包油型
		- 耐热 Heat-resistant Capacity	4PCS	
		- 耐寒 Cold-resistant Capacity		
		- PH	20g	
		- 牢固度 Firmness	20g/ml	
		- 防水性 Waterproof	1PCS	
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	



眼线液 (膏) Liquid/gel eyeliner				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	GB/T 35889-2018	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	1.进单需确认是否为防水型 2.膏体是否为水包油型
		- 使用性能 Use performance	20g	
		- 防水性能 Waterproof		
		- PH		
		- 耐热 Heat-resistant Capacity	4PCS	
		- 耐寒 Cold-resistant Capacity		
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 甲醇 Methanol	20g	



眼线液 (膏) Liquid/gel eyeliner				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	GB/T 35889-2018	- 石棉 Asbestos	2PCS	1.进单需确认是否为防水型 2.膏体是否为水包油型
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	



国内化妆品测试服务 China Cosmetics Testing Services

化妆笔、化妆笔芯 Cosmetic pencil and cartridge				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	GB/T 27575-2011	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	1.进单需确认样品为活动型还是非活动型化妆笔 2.需确认样品为化妆笔或化妆笔芯
		- 耐热 Heat-resistant Capacity	4PCS	
		- 耐寒 Cold-resistant Capacity		
		- 使用性能	20g	
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	



润唇膏 Lip moisturizer				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	GB/T 26513-2011	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	进单需确认模具型或非模具型
		- 耐热 Heat-resistant Capacity	4PCS	
		- 耐寒 Cold-resistant Capacity		
		- 过氧化值 Peroxide value	20g	
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	



国内化妆品测试服务 China Cosmetics Testing Services

唇彩、唇油 Lip gloss,Lip oil				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	GB/T 27576-2011	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	进单需确认产品类型是否为液体或固体
		- 耐热 Heat-resistant Capacity	4PCS	
		- 耐寒 Cold-resistant Capacity		
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	



爽身粉、痱子粉 Body powder, Anti-prickly heat powder				
国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size	备注 Remark
中国 China	QB/T 1859-2013	- 感官 Sensory	2PCS	需确认产品为I型、II型、I+II型
		- 细度 Fineness	20g	
		- 水分及挥发物 Water and Volatile		
		- PH		
		- 石棉 Asbestos	2PCS	
		- 菌落总数 Aerobic Bacterial Count	100g/ml	
		- 霉菌和酵母菌 Molds and Yeast Count		
		- 耐热大肠菌群 Fecal Coliforms		
		- 金黄色葡萄球菌 Staphylococcus Aureus		
		- 铜绿假单胞菌 Pseudomonas Aeruginosa		
		- 铅 Lead	50g	
		- 汞 Mercury		
		- 砷 Arsenic		
		- 镉 Cadmium		
		- 净含量 Net Weight	1PCS	

国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size
美国 USA	21 CFR 701 & 740	- 化妆品标签审核 Cosmetics Labeling Review	1件最终样品 (销售包装) 1 sample with finished package
	21 CFR 73,74,81,82	- 化妆品成分审核 Cosmetics Ingredient Review	配方表 Ingredient list with percentage breakdown document
	16 CFR 1500.3	- 毒性风险评估 Toxicological Risk Assessment (TRA)	配方表, 样品信息和照片 Ingredient list with percentage breakdown document, 1 sample information and photo
	21 CFR 700.13	- 汞含量测试 FDA Mercury in Cosmetics Test	10g
	United States Pharmacopeia 51 / Personal Care Products Council (PCPC)	- 防腐剂效能测试 Preservative Effectiveness Test	200ml/g
	United States Pharmacopeia 61/62 / Personal Care Products Council (PCPC)	- 微生物含量测试 Microbial Contamination Test	50ml/g
	CONEG (Packaging Material Regulation)	- 包材重金属测试 Heavy Metal in Packaging Material Test	每个包装材料10g 10g each of packaging material
	California Proposition 65	- 美国加州总含铅量测试 Lead in Cosmetics test	10g
	16 CFR 1500.3	- 闪点/液体燃烧测试 Flammability Liquids/Flash Point	80ml
	16 CFR 1500.231	- 危险物质含量测试 Hazardous Liquid	50ml
	In-house	- 酒精含量测试 Ethanol (*Depends on Formulation)	20ml
	United States Pharmacopeia	- 细菌总数 Total Plate Count (*Depends on Formulation)	20ml



国外化妆品测试服务 Global Cosmetics Testing Services

国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size
加拿大 Canada	Cosmetic Regulations C.R.C., c. 869,	- 化妆品标签审核 Cosmetics Labeling Review	1件最终样品（销售包装） 1 sample with finished package
		- 化妆品成分审核 Cosmetics Ingredient Review	配方表 Ingredient list with percentage breakdown document
	Canadian Hazardous Products Act Regulations	- 毒性风险评估 Toxicological Risk Assessment(TRA)	配方表, 样品信息和照片 Ingredient list with percentage breakdown document, 1 sample information and photo
		- 防腐剂效能测试 Preservative Effectiveness Test	200ml/g
	Refer to United States Pharmacopeia 51 / Personal Care Products Council (PCPC)	- 微生物含量测试 Microbial Contamination Test	50ml/g
		- 重金属含量测试 Total Heavy Metals—Lead, Cadmium, Mercury, Arsenic and Antimony	1 sample
	Refer to United States Pharmacopeia 61/62 / Personal Care Products Council (PCPC)	- 防腐剂效能测试 Preservative Effectiveness Test	200ml/g
		- 微生物含量测试 Microbial Contamination Test	50ml/g
	Canada Guidance on Heavy Metal Impurities in Cosmetics	- 重金属含量测试 Total Heavy Metals—Lead, Cadmium, Mercury, Arsenic and Antimony	1 sample
		- 防腐剂效能测试 Preservative Effectiveness Test	200ml/g

国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size
欧盟和南非 EU and South Africa	1223/2009/EC	- 化妆品标签审核 Cosmetics Labeling Review	1件最终样品（销售包装） 1 sample with finished package
	1223/2009/EC	- 化妆品成分审核 Cosmetics Ingredient Review	配方表 Ingredient list with percentage breakdown document
	1223/2009/EC	- 化妆品安全评估报告 Cosmetic Product Safety Report (CPSR)	配方表, 样品信息和照片, SDS报告, 稳定性/微生物/挑战性/兼容性报告 Ingredient list with percentage breakdown document, 1 sample information, photo, SDS reports for each substance, stability/Microbiological/ challenge and compatibility report
	British Pharmacopeia XVIC / EP General text 5.1.3	- 防腐剂效能测试 Antimicrobial Preservative Effectiveness Test	200ml/g
	British Pharmacopeia XVIB / EP Method 2.6.12 and 2.6.13	- 微生物含量测试 Microbial Contamination Test	50ml/g
	1223/2009/EC	- 文件信息档案 Product Information File	样品描述, CPSR报告, GMP符合性申明, 功效性证明文件, 动物测试资料等 A description of the cosmetic product, cosmetic product safety assessment report document compliance with good manufacturing practice (GMP), proof of the effect claimed, and data on animal tests
	1223/2009/EC	- 通告 Notification	核查单、配方表、产品照片/设计稿 Checklist, Formulation, Product photos and artwork
	The Notification of the German Federal Health Office Centre, Pg 28, No.7, July 1985 and no.7/1992 and No.4/1996 for Cosmetics.	- 重金属含量测试 Total Heavy Metals in cosmetic product	100g
	94/62/EC	- 包装材料重金属含量测试 Heavy Metal in Packaging Material Test	每个包装材料10g 10g each of packaging material
	EN 71 pt.2	- 闪点/液体燃烧测试 Flammability Liquids/Flash Point	80ml



国外化妆品测试服务 Global Cosmetics Testing Services

国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size
欧盟和南非 EU and South Africa	1223/2009/EC [reference 82/434/EEC]	- 甲醛含量测试 Formaldehyde (*Depends on Formulation)	1pc
	1223/2009/EC	- 卡松含量测试 Kathon Content (*Depends on Formulation)	1pc
	1223/2009/EC	- 氢醌含量测试 Hydroquinone (*Depends on Formulation)	1pc
	1223/2009/EC	- 酒精含量测试 Methanol (*Depends on Formulation)	1pc
	1223/2009/EC	- 防腐剂含量测试 Preservative (*Depends on formulation)	100g

国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size
东盟 ASEAN	ASEAN Cosmetic Directive (ACD)	- 化妆品标签审核 Cosmetics Labeling Review	1件最终样品 (销售包装) 1 sample with finished package
		- 化妆品成分审核 Cosmetics Ingredient Review	配方表 Ingredient list with percentage breakdown document
	ASEAN Cosmetic Directive (ACD)	- 防腐挑战能力测试 Preservative Effectiveness Test	200 g/ml
		- 微生物含量测试 Microbial Limit Test	50ml/g
	ASEAN Cosmetic Directive (ACD)	- 重金属含量测试 Heavy Metal Test	10ml/g
		- 化妆品安全评估报告 Cosmetic Product Safety Report (CPSR)	配方表, 样品信息和照片, SDS报告, 稳定性/微生物/挑战性/兼容性报告 Ingredient list with percentage breakdown document, 1 sample information, photo, SDS reports for each substance, stability/Microbiological/ challenge and compatibility report
	ASEAN Cosmetic Directive (ACD)	- 文件信息档案 Product Information File	样品描述, CPSR报告, GMP符合性申明, 功效性证明文件, 动物测试资料等 A description of the cosmetic product, cosmetic product safety assessment report, document compliance with good manufacturing practice (GMP), proof of the effect claimed, and data on animal tests



国家/地区 Country/ Region	标准 Standard	测试项目 Test Item(s)	样品数量 Sample Size
澳洲 Australia	Trade Practices (Consumer Product Information Standards)(Cosmetics) Regulations 1991 and subsequent amendments ;Australian Consumer Law and subsequent amendments	- 化妆品标签审核	1件最终样品 (销售包装)
		Cosmetics Labeling Review	1 sample with finished package
	Australia Inventory of Chemical Substances	- 化妆品成分审核	配方表
		Cosmetics Ingredient Review	Ingredient list with percentage breakdown document
	Australia NOHSC:1008(2004) Health hazards by TRA	- 毒性风险评估	配方表, 样品信息和照片
		Toxicological Risk Assessment	Ingredient list with percentage breakdown document, 1 sample information and photo
	British Pharmacopeia XVIC	- 防腐剂效能测试	200ml/g
		Antimicrobial Preservative Effectiveness Test	
	British Pharmacopeia XVIB	- 微生物含量测试	50ml/g
		Microbial Limit Test	
	AU Customs Prohibited Imports Reg Lead	- 重金属测试	100g
		Heavy Metal Test – Lead	



毒理学试验 Toxicological Trial

测试项目 Test Item(s)	
- 急性经口毒性试验 Acute Oral Toxicity Trial	- 急性眼刺激性/腐蚀性试验 Acute Eye Irritation/Corrosion Trial
- 急性经皮毒性试验 Acute Dermal Toxicity Trial	- 皮肤变态反应试验 Skin Sensitisation Trial
- 皮肤刺激性/腐蚀性试验 Dermal Irritation/Corrosion Trial	- 皮肤光毒性试验 Skin Phototoxicity Trial

人体安全性试验 Human Safety Trials

类型 Type(s)	测试项目 Test Item(s)
人体皮肤斑贴试验 Human Skin Patch Trials	- 皮肤封闭型斑贴试验 Skin Closed Patch Trial - 重复性开放型涂抹试验 Repeated Open Application Trial - 人重复性损伤性斑贴试验 Human Repeated Insult Patch Trial - 光斑贴试验 Photo Patch Trial
人体试用试验安全性评价 Safety Evaluation of Clinical Trials on Human Body	- 皮肤科医生控制下的试用试验 Clinical Trials, Under Dermatologist Control - 眼科医生控制下的试用试验 Clinical Trials, Under Ophthalmologist Control
备注： 针对皮肤封闭型斑贴试验，产品单价为2,700元，所需样品量为3瓶，每瓶含量至少为30克或毫升，检测周期为4-8周。 Remark: For the Skin Closed Patch Trial, the product price is 2,700RMB. The amount of sample required for 3 bottles, each bottle of content of at least 30 g or mL. Test cycle is 4-8 weeks.	

人体功效性评价 Human Efficacy Evaluation

类型 Type(s)	测试项目 Test Item(s)
皮肤屏障功能试验	- 皮肤保湿试验
Skin Barrier Function Trials	Skin Hydration Trial
	- 皮肤舒缓试验
	Skin Soothing Trial
	- 皮肤酸碱度试验
	Skin PH Trial
	- 皮肤去角质试验
	Skin Exfoliating Trial
	- 乳酸刺痛试验
	Lactic Acid Stinging Trial
皮肤控油抗痤疮试验 Skin Oil-Control & Anti-Acne Trials	
皮肤抗衰老试验	- 皮肤抗皱试验
Skin Anti-Aging Trials	Skin Anti-Wrinkle Trial
	- 皮肤弹性试验
	Skin Elasticity Trial
	- 皮肤紧致度试验
	Skin Firming Trial
	- 皮肤平滑度试验
	Skin Smoothing Trial
	- 皮肤毛孔改善试验
	Skin Pore Improvement Trial
	- 黑眼圈、眼袋分析试验
	Eye Dark and Bag Analysis Trial
	- 眼部皮肤分析试验
	Eye Skin Analysis Trial
皮肤美白祛斑试验	- 皮肤亮度试验
Skin Whitening & Depigment Trials	Skin Brightening Trial
	- 皮肤光泽度试验
	Skin Glossiness Trial



人体功效性评价 Human Efficacy Evaluation

类型 Type(s)	测试项目 Test Item(s)
皮肤美白祛斑试验	- 皮肤黑色素和血红素试验
Skin Whitening & Depigment Trials	Skin Melanin & Red Pigment Trial
	- 皮肤亮度试验
	Skin Brightening Trial
	- 皮肤半透明度试验
	Skin Translucency Trial
	- 皮肤角质层含水量
	Stratum Corneum Moisture Content
防晒产品功效评价	- PFA值试验
Sun Protection Product Efficacy Evaluation	Protection Factor of UVA Trial
	- SPF值试验
	Sun Protection Factor Trial
	- 防水性能试验
	Water Resistance Trial
	- 抗汗性能试验
	Sweat Resistance Trial
体用产品功效评价	- 健胸丰胸试验
Body Cosmetic Efficacy Evaluation	Breast Firming & Enlargement Trial
	- 减肥试验
	Slimming Trial
	- 皮肤滋润度试验
	Body Skin Hydration Trial
	- 皮肤弹性试验
	Body Skin Elasticity Trial
	- 皮肤去角质试验
	Body Skin Exfoliating Trial
毛发产品功效评价	- 防脱发试验
Hair Cosmetic Efficacy Evaluation	Hair Loss Improvement Trial
	- 抗头屑试验
	Anti-Dandruff Trial

人体功效性评价 Human Efficacy Evaluation

类型 Type(s)	测试项目 Test Item(s)
毛发产品功效评价	- 毛发柔顺性试验
Hair Cosmetic Efficacy Evaluation	Hair Submissive Trial
	- 毛发弹性试验
	Hair Flexibility Trial
	- 毛发光泽度试验
	Hair Radiance Trial
	- 发用产品粘性试验
	Hair Product Stickiness Trial
	- 染发产品固色试验
	Hair Dye Product Trial
彩妆产品功效评价	- 持久性试验
Makeup Product Efficacy Evaluation	Lasting Trial
	- 遮瑕能力试验
	Covering Trial
	- 防水功效试验
	Water Resistance Trial
	- 睫毛浓密纤长试验
	Eyelashes Density and Extra Length Trial
口腔产品功效评价	- 防龋试验
Oral Care Product Efficacy Evaluation	Anti-Caries Trial
	- 抑制牙菌斑试验
	Control Dental Plaque Trial
	- 减轻牙龈炎症试验
	Control Gingivitis Trial
	- 抗牙本质敏感试验
	Dentine Hypersensitivity Resistance Trial
感官评价	- 嗅觉评价
Sensory Evaluation	Smelling Evaluation
	- 视觉评价
	Visual Evaluation



人体功效性评价 Human Efficacy Evaluation

备注：
1. 针对防晒化妆品，样品量需要3瓶，每瓶含量至少为30克或毫升，检测周期为30个工作日；
2. 针对其他检测项目，样品检测用量、检测周期及价格取决于不同检测方案制定的测试指标。

Remark:
1. For the Sun Protection product, the amount of sample required for 3 bottles. Each bottle of content of at least 30 g or mL. Test cycle is 30 working days.
2. For other test items, the sample size, test cycle and price depend on the test indexes of different detection program.



体外功效性试验 In Vitro Efficacy Trial

测试项目 Test Item(s)	周期 TAT	测试项目 Test Item(s)	周期 TAT
- 体外抗衰老试验 Anti-Aging Trial In Vitro	16	- 体外促创面愈合试验 Promoting Wound Healing Trial in Vitro	6
- 体外美白试验 Whitening Trial In Vitro	18	- 体外促毛发生长试验 Promoting Hair Growth Trial in Vitro	6
- 体外抗痤疮试验 Anti-Acne Trial In Vitro	6	- 体外抗头屑试验 Anti-Dandruff Trial in Vitro	6
- 体外舒缓试验 Soothing Trial In Vitro	9	- 皮肤吸收和渗透试验 Skin Absorption/Penetration Trial	/
- 体外抗敏试验 Anti-Allergic Trial In Vitro	/	- 痤疮丙酸杆菌抑菌试验 The Bacteriostatic Trial of Propionibacterium Acnes	6
- 体外保湿试验 Moisturizing Trial In Vitro	/	- 抗氧化性能试验 Antioxidant Activity Trial	14



EMPOWERING TRUST

UL has created a global network of scientific and advisory experts who can help you mitigate the uncertainty of global markets and minimize risks. See how we can help you connect with customers and consumers seeking more informed and responsible choices in products and services.



UL HAS WRITTEN MORE THAN

1,600
STANDARDS

DEFINING SAFETY, SECURITY,
QUALITY AND SUSTAINABILITY

UL SOFTWARE IS USED BY

MORE THAN **10,000**

ORGANIZATIONS
IN OVER 20 INDUSTRIES



**UL WORKS TO
PROTECT THE
MARKET FROM
COUNTERFEIT
GOODS**

IN 2015 ALONE UL PARTICIPATED IN
506 SEIZURES, ELIMINATING MILLIONS
OF DOLLARS OF COUNTERFEIT
PRODUCTS FROM THE MARKET



UL MARKS APPEAR ON MORE THAN

22 BILLION
PRODUCTS GLOBALLY



UL REACHES MORE THAN
1 BILLION GLOBAL CONSUMERS
ANNUALLY WITH SAFETY MESSAGES

UL OPERATES IN
MORE THAN

143
COUNTRIES



AND ACROSS
MORE THAN

20
INDUSTRIES

3 OUT OF 4 
U.S. CONSUMERS
ARE FAMILIAR WITH THE UL MARK

UL.com/CRS

UL and the UL logo are trademarks of UL LLC © 2018



**UL HAS ENHANCED
TRANSACTION
SECURITY FOR:**

500+ BANKS
20+ PAYMENT SCHEMES
50+ GOVERNMENTS AND PUBLIC
TRANSPORT OPERATORS
60+ MOBILE NETWORK OPERATORS



UL SERVES

1 OUT OF 3
FORTUNE 500
COMPANIES



UL'S PRODUCT SUSTAINABILITY
CERTIFICATION MARKS ARE
REFERENCED OR PREFERRED IN
900+ **SUSTAINABLE**
PRODUCT

SPECIFICATIONS AND PURCHASING
GUIDELINES AROUND THE GLOBE



UL VS Shanghai Limited
优力胜邦质量检测 (上海) 有限公司

Shenzhen Office 深圳分公司
中国深圳市南山区高新科技园北区朗山二路 8 号清溢光电大厦三楼、四楼 邮编 518057
Floor 3&4F, Qingyi Supermask, Photoelectricity Building, No.8 Langshan 2nd Road,
Nanshan District, Shenzhen City, 518057, P.R. China
T: +86 (755)2601 8600
F: +86 (755)2674 3337
E: AsiaEnquiry@ul.com
W: UL.com/CRS

Shanghai Office 上海分公司
中国上海徐汇区漕河泾开发区聚鑫工业园 平福路 188 号 1 幢一层、二层 邮编 200231
1F&2F, Building 1, Caohejing Hi Tech Park. No.188, PingFu Road, Xu Hui District, Shanghai
City, 200231, P.R. China
T: +86 (21) 2422 8200
F: +86 (21) 6855 6812
E: AsiaEnquiry@ul.com
W: UL.com/CRS